ORDINANCE NO. 149213

An Ordinance authorizing return of one wood-burning steam locomotive to John O. Virtanen, Consul of Finland, on behalf of the National Government of Finland, authorizing a Bill of Sale, and declaring an emergency.

Section 1. The Council finds:

.....

- That the City of Portland, through its City Council by Resolution No. 28246, adopted by the Council February 18, 1960, accepted from the Portland Chapter of the Finlandia Foundation, on behalf of the National Government of Finland, one (1) steam locomotive No. 418, manufactured by Tampereen Pellava-Ja-Rauta-Teollisuus Oy;
- (2) That at the time of acceptance of such gift the city was contemplating establishment of a Transportation Museum at the Oaks Pioneer Park;
- (3) That the then-contemplated Transportation Museum never materialized for various reasons and the locomotive is presently located at the Oaks Pioneer Park;
- (4) That John O. Virtanen, Consul of Finland, and President of the Portland Chapter of the Finlandia Foundation, at the time of the original donation of the locomotive to the City of Portland has requested return of the locomotive so that a suitable public donee may be found for proper display of the locomotive;
- (5) That the Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Parks has recommended return of the locomotive to John O. Virtanen, Consul of Finland, on behalf of the National Government of Finland;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- (a) That the Mayor and Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Parks are hereby authorized to execute a Bill of Sale to John O. Virtanen on behalf of the National Government of Finland transferring title to one (1) steam locomotive No. 418, manufactured by Tampereen Pellava-Ja-Rauta-Oy, such Bill of Sale to be approved as to form by the City Attorney
- (b) Transfer of title to said locomotive and delivery of appropriate Bill of Sale shall be subject to acceptance by John O. Virtanen, on behalf of the National Government of Finland, subject to the following conditions:
 - 1. That the engine be accepted in its present condition;
 - 2. That removal of said engine from the Oaks Pioneer Park shall be done in a manner approved by the Superintendent of Parks;

149213

ORDINANCE No.

Section 2. The Council declares:

That it is in the best interests of all parties concerned that the return of the wood-burning steam locomotive as mentioned above be accomplished without unnecessary delay; therefore, an emergency exists and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

و ارتباط المراجع و المراجع المراجع و و المراجع و المراج . T derit. himini himinini himini himini himini himini himini himinini himini himini himinini himinini himinini cission ni n Nortugi FEB 2 8 1980 Passed by the Council, Mayor of the City of Portland Commissioner Schwab February 19, 1980 Attest: RLHurtig/fg Auditor of the City of Portland Page No. 2.

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	Yeas	Nays
Ivancie	म स् इ.स. द्वेरी	
Jordan	n X	
Lindberg	ķ	
Schwab		
McCready		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
Ivancie		
Jordan		
Lindberg		
Schwab		
McCready		

الرحيط من مع بر مع بر مع منطق

Calendar No. 701

ORDINANCE No. 149213

Title

An Ordinance authorizing return of one wood-burning steam locomotive to John O. Virtanen, Consul of Finland, on behalf of the National Government of Finland, authorizing a Bill of Sale, and declaring an emergency.

FEB 2 1 1980

GEORGE YERKOVICH

and all soul

Deputy

Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Filed.

INTRODUCED BY
Commissioner Schwab
A
NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs
Finance and Administration
Safety
Utilities
Works
BUREAU APPROVAL
Bureau:
Prepared By: Date:
RLHurtig/fg Feb. 19, 1980
Budget Impact Review:
Completed Not required
Bureau Head:
NOTED BY
City Attorney
City Auditor
City Enginee:
£